Quarter ended March 29, 2003   6.59   5.00

Fiscal Year 2002
Quarter ended December 28, 2002   $ 7.61  $4.85
Quarter ended September 28, 2002   6.00   3.32
Quarter ended June 29, 2002   7.26   4.71
Quarter ended March 30, 2002   11.50   4.67

Fiscal Year 2001
Quarter ended December 29, 2001   $ 11.08  $5.45
Quarter ended September 29, 2001   7.74   4.85
Quarter ended June 30, 2001   8.50   5.13
Quarter ended March 31, 2001   6.38   3.88

As of December 5, 2003, there were approximately 1,118 holders of record of our common stock. This may not be an accurate indication of the total

number of beneficial owners of our common stock as of that date, since many shares are held by nominees in street name for beneficial owners.

19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our unaudited capitalization as of September 27, 2003 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of 8,500,000
shares of our common stock in this offering based on the public offering price of $10.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and the estimated
offering expenses, and the repayment of $9.5 million under our credit agreement.

At September 27, 2003

Actual

As Adjusted

(Amounts in Thousands)

(Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 26,248  $ 96,248

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 6,014  $ 4,514
Long-term debt, less current portion   31,047   23,047
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.10 per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized, including 1,538,462 shares authorized

as Series A Convertible Preferred Stock; none issued   —   —
Common stock, par value $0.10 per share; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 47,239,150 shares issued as of

September 27, 2003 and 55,739,150 shares issued as adjusted   4,724   5,574
Capital in excess of par value   204,134   282,784
Treasury stock, 800,315 shares at cost   (5,240)   (5,240)
Retained earnings   27,449   27,449

Total stockholders’ equity   231,067   310,567

Total capitalization   $268,128  $ 338,128

The number of shares of common stock outstanding after the offering is based on the number of shares outstanding as of September 27, 2003 and excludes

•  7,951,558 shares of common stock underlying options and warrants outstanding as of September 27, 2003 at a weighted average exercise price of
$6.52 per share and

•  270,807 shares available for issuance or future grant under our 2000 Equity Incentive Plan, 1,724,825 shares available for issuance or future grant

under our 1998 Non-Qualified Employee Stock Option Plan, 17,713 shares available for issuance or future grant under our Stock Plan for Non-

[…]

The net tangible book value of our common stock on September 27, 2003 was $121.7 million, or $2.62 per share of common stock. Net tangible book
value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets of $109.4 million, and
dividing this amount by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 27, 2003. Based on the sale by us of 8,500,000 shares of
common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $10.00 per share and after deducting the underwriting discount and the estimated offering
expenses, our net tangible book value as of September 27, 2003 would have been $201.2 million, or $3.66 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.04 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate decrease in the net tangible book value of
$6.34 per share to new investors. Dilution in the net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the offering price per share and the net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share   $10.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 27, 2003   $ 2.62
Increase per share attributable to new investors   1.04

Net tangible book value per share after the offering   3.66

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 6.34

The number of shares of common stock outstanding after the offering is based on the number of shares outstanding as of September 27, 2003 and excludes

•  7,951,558 shares of common stock underlying options and warrants outstanding as of September 27, 2003 at a weighted average exercise price of
$6.52 per share and

•  270,807 shares available for issuance or future grant under our 2000 Equity Incentive Plan, 1,724,825 shares available for issuance or future grant

under our 1998 Non-Qualified Employee Stock Option Plan, 17,713 shares available for issuance or future grant under our Stock Plan for Non-